

No. 16-1140

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES, DBA NIFLA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Commandeering Anti-Abortion Clinics to Advertise Abortion Services Is of Questionable Legitimacy.....2

II. *A Per Se*, Unconditional Prohibition on Viewpoint Discrimination Could Throw Out the Baby with the Bathwater.....5

III. Unlicensed Clinics Have Little Reason to Complain about Having Publicly to State the Truth of Their Medically Unlicensed Status..8

IV. Apposite Comparisons to *Masterpiece Cakeshop*: The Need for Institutions’ Public Disclosure of *Prima Facie* Questionable Behavior.....11

V. The State May Amend the FACT Act, or Pass New Laws, to Offer Referrals Which Nurture Fetuses Instead of Destroying Them.....13

(ANTECONCLUSION).....15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568
(1942).....6

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144
(1963).....8

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n, No. 16-
111, 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), *cert.*
granted (U.S. June 26, 2017).....2, 11, 12

Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. ___ (2017).....6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....5

STATUTES

Reprod. FACT (Freedom, Accountability,
Comprehensive Care, and Transparency) Act
(2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 700, codified at Cal. Health
& Safety Code §§ 123470 et seq.)...3, and *passim*

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links or cites below were last visited January 15, 2018.)

- David Boyle, *Religious (or Non-Religious) Hypocrisy and the Contraceptive, Cake, & “Pro-Life Clinic” Cases, Among Others*, Casetext, Dec. 25, 2017, <https://casetext.com/posts/religious-or-non-religious-hypocrisy-and-the-contraceptive-cake-pro-life-clinic-cases-among-others-2>.....4, 12, 13
- John* 8:32.....11
- Merits Br. for Pet’rs in 16-1140 (Jan. 8, 2018).....5, 9, 11
- Larry O’Connor, *Planned Parenthood Honors Martin Luther King Jr.*, *The Weekly Standard*, 12:42 p.m., Jan. 16, 2017, <http://www.weeklystandard.com/planned-parenthood-honors-martin-luther-king-jr./article/2006327>.....15
- Old chestnut (maxim, quote) that “Those who seek equity must do equity”9
- Star Wars Episode VIII — The Last Jedi* (Walt Disney Studios Mot. Pictures 2017).....3, 10
